business experiences a fourth quarter seasonal increase in the number of defaults and a first quarter seasonal decline in the
number of defaults and increase in the number of Cures. While historically this has been the case, macroeconomic factors in
any given period may influence the default rate in our mortgage insurance business more than seasonality.

The loans from our origination years after 2008 possess significantly improved credit characteristics compared to our
portfolio originated in the years prior to and including 2008, including higher average FICO scores for the borrowers of these
insured mortgages. In addition, refinancings under the HARP or HARPP  Replacement Programs have positively impacted theP
overall credit quality and composition of our mortgage insurance portfolio because the refinancing generally results in terms
under which a borrower has a greater ability to pay and more financial flexibility to cover the loan obligations. Our portfolio of
business written after 2008 is now the predominant portion of our total primary RIF. The sum of our policies written after 2008
through 2019 and our refinancings under HARP accounted for approximately P 95% of our total primary RIF at December 31,
2019, compared to 94% at December 31, 2018.

The following table shows the states that have generated the highest number of primary insurance defaults (measured as
of December 31, 2019) in our insured portfolio and the corresponding percentage of total defaults as of the dates indicated:

December 31,

2019 2018 2017

States with highest number of defaults:
Texas TT (1) ..... 2,063 9.7% 1,779 8.4% 2,885 10.3%
Florida (1) ..... 1,853 8.7 2,023 9.6 5,337 19.1
California ..... 1,343 6.3 1,214 5.8 1,264 4.5
Illinois..... 1,282 6.0 1,230 5.8 1,283 4.6
New YorkYY ..... 1,076 5.1 1,241 5.9 1,588 5.7

______________________
(1) Certain areas within these states were FEMA Designated A Areas associated with Hurricanes Harvey and Irma and, as a

result, defaults in these states were elevated at December 31, 2017.

Claims. Defaulted loans that fail to become current, or “cure,” may result in a claim under our mortgage insurance
policies. Mortgage insurance claim volume is influenced by the circumstances surrounding the default. The rate at which
defaults cure, or do not go to claim, depends in large part on a borrower’s financial resources and circumstances (including
whether the borrower is eligible for a loan modification), local housing prices (i.e., whether borrowers are able to cure defaults
by selling the property in full satisfaction of all amounts due under the mortgage), interest rates, unemployment and factors